

RX301*

Rottnest Island Authority Act 1987

Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2003*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 September 2003.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Rottnest Island Regulations 1988**.

[* Reprinted as at 1 August 1997.

For amendments to 30 May 2003 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 300-1 and Gazette 24 April 2003.]

4. Regulation 31 amended

(1) Regulation 31(4) is amended as follows:

- (a) after paragraph (a) by deleting “and”;
- (b) after paragraph (a) by inserting —

“

- (ab) the annual authorised user payment in respect of the authorised vessel set out in Schedule 7; and

”.

(2) Regulation 31(7)(b) is amended by inserting after “annual admission payment” —

“ or annual authorised user payment ”.

(3) Regulation 31(9) is amended by deleting “annual admission payment or any portion of it.” and inserting instead —

“

annual admission payment, annual authorised user payment or any portion of them.

”.

5. Regulation 35 amended

Regulation 35 is amended by deleting “or annual admission payment where the mooring site licence or annual admission payment” and inserting instead —

“

, annual admission payment or annual authorised user payment where the mooring site licence, annual admission payment or annual authorised user payment

”.

6. Schedule 7 amended

(1) Schedule 7 Part 1 item 2 is deleted and the following items are inserted instead —

“

- 2. Annual payment in lieu of admission fee (r. 7)

Length of vessel

8 metres or less	\$121.00
More than 8 metres but less than 10 metres	\$137.50
10 metres or more but less than 15 metres	\$165.00
15 metres or more	\$275.00

- 2a. Annual payment in lieu of admission fee for aircraft (r. 7) \$110.00

”.

- (2) Schedule 7 Part 2 item 4 is amended by deleting “\$500, or \$55” and inserting instead —
“ \$660, or \$66 ”.

- (3) After Schedule 7 Part 2 the following Part is inserted —
“

Part 3 — Authorised user payment

5.	Annual authorised user payment (r. 31(4)(ab))	\$33 per metre of length of authorised vessel	”.
----	-----------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------	----

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.